D
v
o

LAKEVIEW BOARD MEETING

LCPD JUNE 2015 CRIME REPORT
Meeting Date: JUNE 25, 2015

““n, o
CRIME pPREVENT\O™

SERGEANT RENE’ C. BENJAMIN

Commander, Lakeview Crime Prevention District




> \6«45;

.
614/ o
CRIME PREVENT\O™

LAKEVIEW BOARD MEETING
JUNE 25, 2015 Crime Report

TABLE OF CONTENTS

2015 MAY UCR RECAP & JUNE 2015 UCR CRIMES......ermmeeermsseseesssseseenn 2
JUNE 2015 LAKEVIEW UCR MAP AND INCIDENT INFORMATION............ 3
UCRINCIDENT SUMMARY ..o ssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssns 4&5
LCPD 2015v.2014 CRIME COMPARISON AND CRIME BREAKDOWN .......cccconuuuneens 6
NOTEWORTHY ARREST & LCPD MAY UNIT STATISTICS 7
DOOR TO DOOR SOLICITING & 2015 FALSE ALARM STATISTICS ....vereerreirrerrernnnns 8
2015 FALSE ALARM INFORMATION CONTINUED ....conirsnirrsrirssssssissssssssssssssssssssans 9

1|Page



> \6«45;

.
614/ o
CRIME PREVENT\O™

LAKEVIEW BOARD MEETING
JUNE 25, 2015 Crime Report

MAY 2015 UCR SUMMARY

In May 2015, the total number of documented uniformed crimes that occurred in Lakeview was eighteen
(18) compared to eleven (11) in May of 2014. (See Table Below)

Last month LCPD as a unit handled 808 complaints, 203 residence checks, 353 business checks, 108
traffic stops, issued 102 verbal traffic warnings, wrote 20 traffic tickets, and conducted 106 field
interviews. Proactive investigations resulted in 12 arrests for the month.

JUNE 2015 UCR SUMMARY

In June 2015, twelve (12) uniformed property crimes were documented in Lakeview going against nine
(09) the previous year, which reflects a 33% increase compared to June 2014 statistics. There were no
persons’ crimes recorded in June whereby a person or individual was the intended target.

JUNE 2015 LCPD Uniformed Crimes Reported

JUNE 2015
COMPLAINT BREAKDOWN
NOPD 3rd LV
Total UCR Incidents Called In 1864 247 | 21
Marked Unfounded by Officers
Gone Upon Officers' Arrival
Voided
Duplicated Items
UCR Investigations Handled 1148 127 12 1% Crime Reported City Wide
2015 2015 CLEARED BY ARREST
CATEGORY MAY JUNE
Burglary 3 1 Attempted Crime
Auto Burglary 2 3 One (1) case Cleared by Arrest
Shoplifting 2 1
Theft 6 3
Stolen Vehicles 5 4 One (1) Vehicle Recovered
ROBBERY
RAPE
Total 18 12
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AGGRAVATED ASSAULT

BURGLARY - ALL OTHER

BURGLARY - RESIDENTIAL

HOMICIDE

LARCENY - ALL OTHER

LARCENY - FROM VEHICLE

LARCENY - SHOPLIFTING

MOTOR VEHICLE THEFT

6/1/2015
6/5/2015
6/8/2015

6/10/2015
6/18/2015
6/19/2015
6/19/2015
6/19/2015
6/20/2015
6/20/2015
6/22/2015
6/23/2015
6/24/2015

62C
67
67

67
67A
67A
67A
675
62C
67B
62C
67A
62R

VEHICLE BURGLARY
THEFT
THEFT

THEFT

AUTO THEFT

AUTO THEFT

AUTO THEFT
SHOPLIFTING

VEHICLE BURGLARY
BICYCLE THEFT
VEHICLE BURGLARY
AUTO THEFT
RESIDENCE BURGLARY

HARRISON AVE / LOUIS XIV ST
5500 BLK HAWTHORNE PL
6900 BLK FLEUR DE LIS DR

300 BLK 22ND ST

6500 BLK WUERPEL ST

500 BLK FLORIDA BLVD
6500 BLK COLBERT ST

700 BLK HARRISON AVE
6000 BLK ORLEANS AVE
5200 BLK CANAL BLVD

900 BLK POLK ST

7000 BLK ORLEANS AVE
6600 BLK GENERAL DIAZ ST

F0024615 3E
FO588615 3E
F0959915 3C
F1232315 3B
F2223915 3F
F2352515 3E
F2353615 3F
F2369115 3l
F2489215 3l
F2525715 3l
F2709315 3l
F2835415 3)
F2998115 3J
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INCIDENT SUMMARY

Description Case # Location Date

VEHICLE BURGLARY FO0024615 HARRISON AVE / LOUIS XIV ST 6/1/2015 8:11:00 AM

THEFT

THEFT

THEFT

On 6/1/15 between 1:00a - 8:00a, victim's unlocked black 2011 AUDI vehicle was
burglarized of $500 in cash from the center console, a MACBOOK PRO laptop valued at
$2500., and a Hewlett Packard laptop valued at $1500. Anyone with video or
information regarding this crime, please contact Lakeview Commander Sgt. R. Benjamin
at (504) 658-6193.

FO588615 5500 BLOCK OF HAWTHORNE PL 6/5/2015 9:45:00 AM

Victim’s salvages junked lawnmowers, rebuilds them, and stores the equipment beneath
his elevated residence. On 6/5/15 at 7:00 a.m., victim discovered two (2) salvaged
Honda lawnmowers missing from the storage area beneath the house. Victim believes
the property was stolen sometime in May 2015; Total estimated value is $200.

F0959915 6900 BLOCK OF FLEUR DE LIS DR 6/8/2015 11:23:00 AM

On 6/8/15, victim reported having a UPS package delivered to a friend’s residence in the
6900 block of Fleur De Lis on 04/08/2015. Delivery confirmed with UPS, however,
victim never received the package which contained a purse and six (6) pair of slippers
from Bloomingdales valued at $1700.

F1232315 300 BLOCK OF 22ND ST 6/10/2015 2:33:00 PM

Delayed Reporting

In January 2015, female pregnant victim placed her engagement ring and wedding
($16,050 value) band in a metal container stored in the bathroom of their

residence. The rings were removed due to hand swelling caused by the pregnancy. In
May 2015, victim discovered the rings were missing from that location. Several
relatives and friends visited the residence within that time span. No Forced Entry.

AUTO THEFT F2223915 6500 BLOCK OF WUERPEL ST 6/18/2015 8:52:00 AM

On 6/18/15 at 07:00 hours, victim discovered his 2004 cream colored GMC YUKON
DENALI, bearing La license plate “PXH 880” was stolen from the location between 18:30
hours on 6/17/15 and 07:00 hours on 6/18/15.
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SHOPLIFTING F2369115 700 BLOCK OF HARRISON AVE 6/19/2015 10:08:00 AM

e 0On 06/19/15 at 9:45 a.m., an unknown black male placed numerous bars of Dove and
Oil of Olay Soap ($229.00 value) into a bag and exited the business without paying for
the items.
AUTO THEFT F2353615 6500 BLOCK OF COLBERT ST 6/19/2015 6:56:00 AM

e On 6/19/15 around 2:00a, the victims’ blue 2006 GMC pickup truck was stolen from in
front of the residence.

AUTO THEFT F2352515 500 BLOCK OF FLORIDA BLVD 6/19/2015 6:33:00 AM
e On 6/19/15 between 4:00 a.m. — 6:25a.m., the victims’ white 2001 Ford Van containing
construction tools and equipment was stolen from in front of the residence.
« Vehicle recovered in the 1° District and returned to owner on June 23, 2015

BICYCLE THEFT F2525715 5200 BLOCK OF CANAL BLVD 6/20/2015 3:12:00 PM

e Victim left his unsecured black and brown Panama Jack 26” Huffy bicycle outside the
store and went inside to make a purchase. Victim returned moments later and
discovered the bike had been stolen; Serial # SNH1C14E49362, $192 value.

VEHICLE BURGLARY F2489215 6000 BLOCK OF ORLEANS AVE 6/20/2015 7:49:00 AM

e On 06/19/15 at 7:15a, Officers responded to an auto burglary in progress in the 6000
Block of Orleans Ave. The investigation resulted in the arrest of Daniel Bienvenue, W/M,
DOB 06/19/1988. Subject was charged with simple burglary of a vehicle.
VEHICLE BURGLARY F2709315 900 BLK OF POLK ST 6/22/2015 10:07A

e« Victim’s unsecured 2001 White Isuzu Utility Truck was burglarized of a leaf blower,
valued at $1158.00, and a pole saw valued at $599.00.

ATTEMPTED BURGLARY F2998115 6600 BLOCK OF GENERAL DIAZ ST 6/20/2015 7:15:00 PM

e On 6/20/15 between 4p - 10p, the victim's front door was forced open; however the
perpetrator never gained entry due to a large Rottweiller dog being inside the
residence. Nothing was stolen.

AUTO THEFT F2835415 7000 BLOCK OF ORLEANS AVE 6/23/2015 8:47:00 AM

« Victim’s red 2006 Honda motorcycle, bearing Louisiana license plate MC513385, was
stolen from a port near the service alley at the location.
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LCPD 2015 vs. 2014 UCR CRIMES MONTHLY COMPARISON:

2015 2014
JANUARY 16 19
FEBARUARY 10 29
MARCH 18 16
APRIL 15 31
May 18 11
June 12 9

%
-16%
-66%

13%
-52%
64%
33%

Year to Date Uniformed Crime BREAKDOWN by CATEGORY

Year to Date 2015
BURGLARY 10
AUTO BURGLARY 36
AUTO THEFT 15
SHOPLIFTING 6
THEFT 19
HOMICIDE

RAPE

ROBBERY

2014 %
17 -41%
39 8% 34 Unlocked Vehicles : 94% No Forced Entry;
- 8 cases Cleared by Arrest
16 -6% Six (6) vehicles recovered with case one (1) case CBA
3 100%
29 -34% 2 Cases Cleared by Arrest
(FEBRUARY) Cleared by Arrest
6 -67% Both 2015 Cases Cleared by Arrest

Year to Date Uniform Crime Total
2015 2014

TOTAL 98

115 -22%
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NOTEWORTHY ARRESTS:

VEHICLE BURGLARY ARREST — 6000 Block of Orleans Ave.

On 06/19/15 at 7:15a, Officers responded to an auto burglary in progress in the 6000 Block
of Orleans Ave. The investigation resulted in the arrest of Daniel Bienvenue, W/M, DOB
06/19/1988. Subject was charged with simple burglary of a vehicle.

LAKEVIEW ARREST HISTORY:
e 05/25/14: 6700 Block of Bellaire — Drug Possession and lllegal use of Narcotics
in the presence of a minor.
e 03/25/15: 200 Block of 16" Street — Simple Burglary of a vehicle.
e 05/06/15: 200 Block of 16" Street - Charged with 3 counts of tampering for
pulling on car door handles. Vehicles were locked but it was intent to commit
burglary.

LCPD JUNE 2015 UNIT STATISTICS:

541 Complaints handled
224 Business Checks

178 Residence Checks

e 67 Traffic Stops

e 12 Traffic Citations

e 64 Traffic Warnings Issued
e 57 Field Interviews

° 4 Reports Written

° 16 Arrests

0 Felony Arrest
3 Misdemeanors
1 Municipal

3 Traffic

5 Summons

4 Curfew

VIl
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Door to Door soliciting is illegal in the City of New Orleans unless the salesperson has in his or
her possession a canvassing permit and separate City of New Orleans photo ID which is issued
by the Department of Revenue Office at City Hall. Sales representative must have both

credentials on his or her person when soliciting. If not, he or she is in violation of city
ordinances.

If citizens encounter illegal door to door soliciting, please call 821-2222 and report the incident.

LCPD Officers will respond to address the issue along with a representative from the
Department of Revenue Office at City Hall.

FALSE ALARM INFORMATION

The false alarm proposal has been passed. The city has not worked out all the details regarding

protocol and fees that will be assessed in relation to false alarms police responses.

e Year to date, LCPD officers responded to 1076 false alarm calls for service.

e Accounts for 26% of all dispatched calls for service in the Lakeview area in June 2015.

e 99% of the dispatched burglar alarm calls were false alarms

2015

JANUARY
FEBRUARY
MARCH
APRIL
MAY

JUNE

TOTAL

Complaints

False

Handled Alarms Perc
541 223 41%
4117 1076 26%

2015

JANUARY
FEBRUARY
MARCH
APRIL
MAY

JUNE

TOTAL

Dispatched

0.74%
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MOST COMMON REASONS FOR FALSE ALARMS:
e Unsecured doors and windows
e Pets left inside the residence.
e Sensitive Glass Breakage Sensors triggered by high winds and rain during inclement

weather.

POLICE NOTIFICATIONS

e FOR NON EMERGENCIES, PLEASE DIAL 821-2222 FOR POLICE ASSISTANCE.
e IN CASE OF EMERGENCY OR WHERE IT IS PERCIEVED THAT LIFE IS POSSIBLY IN DANGER,

PLEASE DIAL 911.

LCPD Officers are committed to reducing crime in Lakeview
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